
19.0485.06008 
Title.08000 

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Representative Schobinger

Fiscal No. 1 April 19, 2019

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2146 

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1089 and 1090 of the Senate 
Journal and pages 1220 and 1221 of the House Journal and that Reengrossed Senate Bill 
No. 2146 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, replace the second "an" with "a contingent"

Page 1, line 4, after the first boldfaced period insert "CONTINGENT"

Page 1, line 5, replace "$450,000" with "$150,000"

Page 1, line 9, after the period insert "The funds appropriated in this section may be spent only:

1. Upon certification by the director of the state historical society to the 
director of the office of management and budget that all pioneer village 
buildings located on the North Dakota state fairgrounds which are required 
to be removed to satisfy the court ruling have been removed by June 15, 
2019; and

2. If the state fair association provides no less than $100,000 to the Ward 
County historical society for matters relating to the pioneer village."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2146 - State Historical Society - Conference Committee Action

Base
Budget

Senate
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
House
Version

Comparison to 
House

Pioneer village relocation $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $250,000 ($100,000)

Total all funds $0 $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $250,000 ($100,000)
Less estimated income 0 0 0 0 100,000 (100,000)
General fund $0 $450,000 ($300,000) $150,000 $150,000 $0

FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Department 701 - State Historical Society - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Adjusts 
Funding to 
Relocate 
Pioneer 
Village1

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Pioneer village relocation ($300,000) ($300,000)

Total all funds ($300,000) ($300,000)
Less estimated income 0 0
General fund ($300,000) ($300,000)

FTE 0.00 0.00
_______________________

1 This amendment provides for a contingent general fund appropriation of $150,000 to the State Historical Society for 
a grant to relocate Pioneer Village. The Senate provided $450,000 from the general fund to relocate Pioneer Village 
and the House provided $150,000 from the general fund and $100,000 from the State Fair operating fund to relocate 
Pioneer Village. The appropriation is contingent upon certification by the Director of the State Historical Society to 

Page No. 1 19.0485.06008 



the Office of Management and Budget that all Pioneer Village buildings located on the North Dakota state 
fairgrounds that are required to be removed to satisfy the court order have been removed by June 15, 2019, the 
same as the House version. The Conference Committee added a provision that the State Fair must provide at least 
$100,000 to the Ward County Historical Society relating to the Pioneer Village.

Page No. 2 19.0485.06008 




